
TO: Members of the General Executive Board 
FROM: Members of the Independent Review Board 
RE: Proposed Charges Against Local 138 Officers 

John Georgopoulos and Paul Auriemma 
DATE: July 16, 1993 

I. INTRODUCTION 

A. summary of Investigation 

As a result of investigation, it appears that Local 138 
President John Georgopoulos ("Georgopoulos") and Secretary 
Treasurer Paul Auriemma ("Auriemma") violated the IBT 
Constitution and the Manual for Local Union Secretary-Treasurers 
("IBT Secretary Treasurers Manual") by not reguiring each out of 
work member to personally sign the out of work benefits form 
("OWB form") provided by the IBT for benefits received during the 
White Rose strike and by knowingly submitting forged signatures 
on the OWB forms J In addition, the evidence suggests that 
Auriemma and Georgopoulos engaged in an embezzlement scheme by 
which the International was defrauded into paying out-of-work 
benefits that it would not have otherwise paid. Auriemma and 
Georgopoulos executed this embezzlement through causing the 
International to send money each week for distribution as strike 
benefits as a result of forged signatures submitted to the 
International. 

According to Article XII, Section 16(c) of the IBT 
Constitution, in order to receive benefits, each member on strike 
must personally sign the OWB form from the IBT which indicated 
the amount of the benefits he received that week. 



II. INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 

A. Local 138's Method of Distributing Out-of-Work Benefits 

The Local 138 strike against White Rose commenced in 
February 1991 and lasted until July 1992. During the strike, 
Georgopoulos was the Local 138 President and principal officer 
and Auriemma was the Secretary Treasurer.^ During the strike 
Auriemma handled the distribution of the out-of-work benefits and 
Gary McCue ("McCue") and Marc Bertsch ("Bertsch") were the 
stewards in charge of the strike. (Exhibit 1 at 11-13; Exhibit 2 
at 8) Georgopoulos was also responsible for the daily operation 
of the strike. (Exhibit 1 at 10) 

During the strike, the IBT provided weekly out-of-work 
benefits for the approximately three hundred Local 138 members 
who were out of work. At the beginning of the strike, the weekly 
out-of-work benefit per member was forty-five dollars. The 
benefit increased to fifty-five dollars in March 1991 and was 
increased to two hundred dollars per week in or about August 
1991. The amount of weekly benefits the International sent to 
the Local was based upon the number of signatures on the OWB 
forms submitted the previous week to the International. 

During the period when the weekly out-of-work benefit was 

Auriemma lost an election in December 1992 and Robert Cox 
became the Secretary Treasurer. The December 1992 election was 
overturned by Joint Council 16 and a new election is scheduled in 
the near future for the positions of President, Vice President, 
Secretary Treasurer and Recording Secretary. Cox resigned as 
Secretary Treasurer on May 28, 1993 and at the Executive Board 
Meeting of June 3, 1993 Auriemma was appointed Secretary 
Treasurer. 
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forty-five and fifty-five dollars per member, after receiving a 
check for the out-of-work benefits from the IBT, the Local issued 
a check to Auriemma in the full amount of the benefits to be 
distributed. (Exhibit 1 at 13-14) Auriemma then cashed the check 
and paid the out-of-work benefits to the striking members in cash 
using a voucher system at a hall owned by the Operating Engineers 
Union. (Exhibit 1 at 12-13) During the strike, the out-of-work 
benefits were distributed each Thursday. (Exhibit 1 at 12; 
Exhibit 2 at 25) 

Each week the signatures of between sixteen and seventy-
three members were forged on the OWB forms. (Exhibit 30; Exhibit 
1 at 25-26; Exhibit 2 at 9, 12) Bertsch, McCue, Auriemma and 
Georgopoulos explained that some members could not come in on 
Thursdays to pick up their benefits. (Exhibit 27; Exhibit 4 at 
14; Exhibit 2 at 30-31; Exhibit 1 at 23-24) Under Auriemma's 
supervision, these members' names were signed on the OWB forms by 
McCue and Bertsch. (Exhibit 4 at 14) Georgopoulos was also 
present when McCue and Bertsch signed the OWB forms for these 
members. (Exhibit 1 at 25) According to Auriemma, when a 
member's signature was forged on the OWB form, McCue, Bertsch and 
Auriemma placed the cash amount of out-of-work benefits for that 
member in a separate envelope for the member to pick up. (Exhibit 

2 at 31) The members then came to the Local 138 Long Island 
office on Fridays or Saturdays to pick up their cash. (Exhibit 4 
at 16-17) 

In August 1991, the procedure changed when the weekly 
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benefits increased to two hundred dollars per week. Each week 
after the Local received a wire transfer from the IBT for the 
out-of-work benefits, Auriemma delivered a check for the total 
amount of the benefits to be distributed to a check cashing 
service, Mid Island Check Cashing ("MICC") located in 
Farmingdale, New York. (Exhibit 2 at 19; Exhibit 4 at 10) In 
order to receive benefits, members signed the OWB form at the 
Operating Engineers Union hall and then obtained a voucher in the 
amount of the out-of-work benefit less union dues which was 
presented to MICC for cash. (Exhibit 4 at 10-11) 

During the time when the benefits were two hundred dollars 
each week, members' signatures continued to be forged on the OWB 
form in Auriemma's presence and then submitted by Auriemma to the 
International. (Exhibit 2 at 12, 34; Exhibit 4 at 28-29) After 
MICC closed on Thursday, Auriemma received cash from MICC in the 
amount of the benefits not distributed. (Exhibit 1 at 25-28)^ 
During the period from August 1991 to August 1992, Auriemma 
received between approximately $7,300 and $17,000 in cash each 
week from MICC. (Exhibit 5) This sum represented the 
International's money not paid to members actually signing in 
person as required. According to the Secretary Treasurers 
Manual, Auriemma should have deposited this money in the Local's 
General Fund. 

^ The union dues for the members who presented the vouchers 
for payment at MICC were also included in the cash amount 
returned to Auriemma each week. (Exhibit 2 at 14) According to 
Auriemma, he then deposited the union dues for each member in the 
Local's general account. (Exhibit 2 at 14) 
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Instead, according to Auriemma and Georgopoulos, for the 
members whose signatures had been forged on the OWB form, the 
cash amount of the benefits was then placed in separate envelopes 
for each member. (Exhibit 2 at 30-31; Exhibit 1 at 26-29, Exhibit 
4 at 16) According to McCue, Bertsch kept these envelopes in a 
safe in his home until they were distributed. (Exhibit 4 at 16) 

According to Bertsch, members who did not personally sign 
the OWB forms and for whom envelopes were supposedly being held 
complained that they were not getting their out-of-work benefits. 
(Exhibit 27) As a result, beginning approximately six months 
before the end of the strike, members were reguired to sign 
documents indicating that they received their cash out-of-work 
benefits on Fridays and Saturdays. (Exhibit 27) Bertsch, who is 
no longer an IBT member, provided copies of documents allegedly 
signed by the members on Fridays and Saturdays indicating that 
they received out-of-work benefits. (Exhibit 28) Prior to a 
member of the Chief Investigator's staff reguesting these 
documents, these documents were reportedly kept by Bertsch at his 
home. (Exhibit 27) After this reguest, Georgopoulos received 
from Bertsch documents for ten weeks in 1992 which members 
reportedly signed when they received their out-of-work benefits 
on Fridays or Saturdays. (Exhibit 28)^ Georgopoulos advised that 

No documents were provided by Bertsch for benefits 
distributed prior to April 9, 1992. (Exhibit 30) Documents which 
appeared to relate to an additional two to three weeks were also 
provided by Bertsch. However, because it was not clear which 
weeks during the strike the documents corresponded to they have 
not been included in this analysis. 

5 



these documents were the only documents which had been kept by 
Bertsch. (Exhibit 29)^ 

For each of the ten weeks covered in the documents Bertsch 
provided, there was a discrepancy between the number of 
signatures Auriemma submitted to the International on the OWB 
forms and the total number of members who received their benefits 
from the MICC combined with the members who signed the documents 
Bertsch kept. (Exhibit 30) If the members whose signatures were 
forged on the OWB forms received cash benefits on Friday or 
Saturday and such members signed a form indicating that they 
received benefits, then the signatures on the forms Bertsch kept 
should equal the number of forged signatures on the OWB forms. 
However, in each of the ten weeks for which Bertsch provided 
records, there were more forged signatures submitted to the 
International than signatures of members who received benefits on 
Friday and Saturday. (Exhibit 30)^ In each of the ten weeks for 
which Bertsch submitted records, between four and twenty-one 
forged signatures were not accounted for by signatures on the 
forms Bertsch kept. (Exhibit 30) 
B. Forged Signatures 

One of the strongest pieces of evidence of Auriemma's and 
Georgopoulos' embezzlement scheme is the weekly knowing 

^ The other steward involved in the strike, McCue did not 
have any documents pertaining to the strike. (Exhibit 35) 

* The number of forged signatures on the OWB forms was 
determined by subtracting the number of members who received 
benefits through the MICC from the total number of signatures on 
the OWB forms. (Exhibit 30) 
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submission of false documents to the International to justify the 
unauthorized out-of-work payments. Pursuant to the IBT 
Constitution, each out of work member must personally sign the 
OWB form provided by the International. Article XII, Section 
16(c) of the IBT Constitution states in part, 

The Local Union Secretary-Treasurer or deputy 
shall require each member to sign on the provided 
list for the amount he has received and shall then 
forward the original copy of the executed list to 
the General Secretary-Treasurer.... 

Section 8.73(5) of the Manual for Local Union Secretary-
Treasurers states in part, "each member must personally sign for 
the amount of out of work benefits received." (emphasis in 
original) (Exhibit 32) The same section of the IBT Secretary 
Treasurers Manual also states that, "It is an obligation of the 
Local Union that these requirements be adhered to as non-
compliance will result in a return of benefits to the 
International Union." (Exhibit 32)^ Pursuant to Article XXIII, 
Section 4 of the IBT Constitution, Local Union Secretary 
Treasurers must follow the bookkeeping system described by the 
IBT General Secretary Treasurer.^ This bookkeeping system is 
detailed in the IBT Secretary Treasurers Manual. 

In addition to the provisions of the IBT Constitution and 

^ This section of the IBT Secretary Treasurers Manual is 
printed in capital type. 

^ Article XXIII, Section 4 of the IBT Constitution provides 
that 

Local Union Secretary Treasurers shall maintain 
a bookkeeping system as prescribed by the General 
Secretary Treasurer and approved by the General 
Executive Board. 
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the Secretary Treasurers Manual which specifically state that 
each member must sign for the out-of-work benefits received, 
Georgopoulos was advised of this requirement in a letter from the 
IBT General Secretary Treasurer. In a letter to Georgopoulos 
dated February 28, 1991 concerning out-of-work benefits, Weldon 
L. Mathis, then the IBT General Secretary-Treasurer, stated in 
part, 

No member shall be entitled to weekly benefits 
unless he reports to the proper officers of the 
Local Union as prescribed by the Local Union 
Executive Board. . . . Each member must personally 
sign for the amount of out of work benefits received. 
IT IS AN OBLIGATION OF THE LOCAL UNION THAT THESE 
REQUIREMENTS BE ADHERED TO AS NONCOMPLIANCE WILL 
RESULT IN A RETURN OF BENEFITS TO THE INTERNATIONAL 
UNION. (Exhibit 13 (emphasis in original) 

During his sworn examination, Auriemma acknowledged reading the 
provisions of the IBT Secretary Treasurers Manual that related to 
out-of-work benefits and further admitted that he was aware that 
the IBT Secretary Treasurers Manual required that members 
personally sign for the benefits they received. (Exhibit 2 at 8-
9, 35) 

Despite knowing that members were required to personally 
sign for all benefits received, Auriemma and Georgopoulos each 
schemed to use forged signatures and endorsed the stewards 
involved in the strike, McCue and Bertsch, forging of members' 
signatures on the OWB forms the International provided.^ The 

According to Auriemma, a list was kept of the members 
whose signatures were signed on the OWB forms by McCue and 
Bertsch. (Exhibit 2 at 12-13, 30, 53) Georgopoulos and McCue 
also testified that there was a list of the members whose names 
were signed. (Exhibit 1 at 47-48; Exhibit 4 at 15-16) Although 
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forged signatures were submitted to the International so that the 
next week's benefits would not be reduced by the International.^ 

Georgopoulos testified that he was aware that McCue and 
Bertsch signed for members between twenty-five and thirty-five 
names per week on the OWB forms. (Exhibit 1 at 24-26) Yet, he 
and Auriemma conspired to pay out the International's money and 
to keep that money flowing through the use of these false 
records. Georgopoulos, as the principal officer of Local 138, 
had the duty to "supervise, direct and control all of the 
executive and administrative functions of the union." (Exhibit 14 
(Article VII, Section 7.01 of the Constitution and Bylaws of 
Local 138); Exhibit 1 at 10) Auriemma acknowledged that it was 
his responsibility to have the members sign the OWB forms and 
testified that he knew McCue and Bertsch forged the signatures 
for approximately fifty members each week on the OWB forms. 
(Exhibit 2 at 9, 11-12, 31) Auriemma then knowingly submitted 
the forged signatures each week to the International. (Exhibit 2 
at 34) 

The Local's records reflect that as many as sixty-seven 
signatures were forged in one week during the White Rose strike. 
(Exhibit 15) For the month of June 1992 approximately 250 
signatures were forged on the OWB forms sent to the 

the Local has been asked to produce this list of members whose 
signatures were forged, Auriemma stated that he has not been able 
to locate this list. 

^ The International only sent out-of-work benefits to the 
Local for the number of members who had signed the OWB form the 
previous week. (Exhibit 4 at 12) 
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International. (Exhibit 16) As a result, during this one month 
alone, $50,000 in out-of-work benefits were distributed based 
upon forged signatures. (Exhibit 17) 

From August 1991 when the weekly benefit increased to two 
hundred dollars through the end of the strike, between sixteen 
and seventy-three signatures were forged each week. (Exhibit 30; 
Exhibit 1 at 24-26)^ During this period, the out-of-work 
benefits that were reportedly distributed based upon the forged 
signatures amounted to approximately $334,000. (Exhibit 30) 

Although Local 138 Trustee Brady Winstead ("Winstead") 
testified that members were asked to sign a document when they 
picked up the envelope containing their out-of-work benefits 
(Exhibit 3 at 7), no such documents were found during the books 
and records examination conducted by members of the Chief 
Investigator's staff at the Local 138 premises. However, Bertsch 
provided forms for ten weeks in 1992 which he stated were signed 
by members when they received their cash benefits on Friday or 

In April 1993, as a result of complaints made by Local 
138 members concerning the receipt of out-of-work benefits during 
the White Rose strike, IBT Secretary Treasurer Tom Sever sent IBT 
Auditor Anthony Mathis ("Mathis") to conduct an audit of Local 
138. In an April 21, 1993 report, Mathis wrote: 

While I was investigating the Becker and D'Arienzo 
complaints, I decided to pull a few more 
authorizations for the purpose of signature 
comparisons for other White Rose employees. Of the 
(12) twelve White Rose members whose names I compared 
with the authorization cards, (6) six of them had 
discrepancies in the signatures. It is obvious that 
the practice of others signing signatures for those 
unavailable to come in and collect on the specific day 
was a regular practice. (Exhibit 34) 
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Saturday. (Exhibit 28)^ If Bertsch is correct that the members 
who received their benefits on Fridays or Saturdays signed these 
forms, then these documents show that a portion of out-of-work 
benefits which were represented to the International as having 
been distributed to members were not actually distributed. If 
all the out-of-work benefits had been distributed to the members, 
the combination of the number of members who received benefits 
from the MICC and the number of members who signed the forms 
provided by Bertsch should be equivalent to the number of 
signatures submitted to the International on the OWB forms. 

However, this is not the case. For example, for the week 
ending March 19, 1992^, Auriemma forwarded an OWB form to the 
International which contained 327 signatures. (Exhibit 33) For 
this same period, the MICC reported that 268 members received 
out-of-work benefits from the MICC. (Exhibit 33) Accordingly, 59 
signatures were forged on the OWB form submitted to the IBT for 
that week.^ For this same period, Bertsch provided documents 
reflecting that 38 members signed for their cash benefits on 
Friday or Saturday. (Exhibit 33) Thus, there were 21 forged 
signatures on the OWB forms for which there were no signatures on 

^ These documents were kept by Bertsch at his home and 
were only returned to Local 138 after a member of the Chief 
Investigator's staff spoke with Georgopoulos about obtaining 
these forms. (Exhibit 29) 

^ These benefits were distributed during the week of April 
9, 1992. (Exhibit 30) 

^ This figure was reached by subtracting the number of 
members who received benefits through the MICC from the number of 
signatures submitted to the International on the OWB form. 
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the forms Bertsch produced. (Exhibit 33) The inference to be 
drawn from this evidence is that these benefits were not 
distributed to the out of work members. For each of the ten 
weeks for which Bertsch supplied documents, there was a similar 
discrepancy which ranged from four signatures to twenty-one 
signatures a week. (Exhibit 30) For those ten weeks alone that 
discrepancy was $26,000. (Exhibit 30) 

Reinforcing the inference that not all of the out-of-work 
benefits which were represented to the International as having 
been distributed to members were actually given to the members, 
some Local 138 members complained that they did not receive the 
out-of-work benefits that the Local reported they received on 
their 1099 forms. For example, Anthony D'Arienzo ("D'Arienzo"), 
a member of Local 138, complained to the IBT that the 1992 1099 
form he received from Local 138 which reflected that he received 
$200.00 in out-of-work benefits was inaccurate. (Exhibit 19 and 
Exhibit 21) During a telephone interview, D'Arienzo stated that 
he never received these benefits and did not sign the OWB form. 
(Exhibit 20)^ Local 138 recently issued a corrected 1099 form 
for 1992 to D'Arienzo which reflected a zero amount. (Exhibit 22) 
For a discussion of a similar incident, see pp. 15-20, infra. 

During his sworn examination, Georgopoulos testified that 

A letter from the International to Local 138 dated March 
29, 1993, stated in part, "Anthony D'Arienzo did sign a 
supplemental out of work benefits report indicating he had 
received $200.00. However, when comparing the signature on the 
supplemental report with that appearing on the letter, there is 
an obvious discrepancy." (Exhibit 21) 
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members' signatures were forged on the OWB forms because they 
were performing strike duty, were sick, had car trouble and other 
problems. (Exhibit 1 at 24) Auriemma stated members' signatures 
were forged if the member was performing picket duty, lived too 
far away to pick up their money or were baby-sitting. (Exhibit 2 
at 11-12) In addition, Auriemma claimed that they could not wait 
for members to come to the Local to personally sign for their 
benefits because the OWB form had to be returned to the 
International immediately in order for the next weeks benefits to 
be processed. (Exhibit 2 at 10, 34) According to Auriemma and 
Georgopoulos, the members whose signatures had been forged picked 
up their cash benefits on Fridays and Saturdays. (Exhibit 2 at 
31; Exhibit 1 at 23-24) However these explanations fail to 
account for the fact that the records submitted by Bertsch show 
that not all of the benefits that were reported to the 
International as having been distributed were actually 
distributed to the members. If Auriemma and Georgopoulos were 
correct that the benefits were actually distributed to the 
members, in each of the ten weeks covered by the records Bertsch 
provided, for every forged signature on the OWB forms, there 
should be a signature on the records Bertsch submitted. As 
discussed, this was not the case. 

By permitting members' signatures to be forged on the OWB 
forms, Georgopoulos and Auriemma appear to have violated Article 
II, Section 2(a), Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) and 
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Article XII, Section 16(c) of the IBT Constitution.^ By failing 
to comply with the explicit provisions of the IBT Secretary 
Treasurers Manual, Secretary Treasurer Auriemma appears to have 
violated Article XXIII, Section 4 and Article XIX, Section 
7(b)(1) and (2) of the IBT Constitution. These violations and 
the scheme to deceive are also evidence of the intent to 
embezzle. Investigations Officer v. Wilson et al, December 23, 
1991 Decision of the Independent Administrator, aff'd. United 
States v. IBT. 787 F. Supp. 345, 352 (S.D.N.Y. 1992), aff'd in 
relevant part. United States v. IBT. 978 F. 2d 68 (2d Cir. 1992) 

Since the out-of-work benefits that were distributed as a 
result of forged signatures were disbursed in violation of the 
IBT Constitution, pursuant to Article XII, Section 16(g) of the 
IBT Constitution,^ Local 138 may be liable for returning the 

^ Article XIX, Section 7(b) provides: 
The basis for charges against members, officers, 
elected Business Agents, Local Unions, Joint 
Councils or other subordinate bodies for which he 
or it shall stand trial shall consist of, but not 
be limited to, the following: 

(1) Violations of any specific provision of the 
Constitution, Local Union Bylaws or rules of 
order, or failure to perform any of the duties 
specified thereunder". 

Article XII, Section 16(g) of the IBT Constitution 
provides: 

If at any time during or after a strike the 
General Secretary-Treasurer determines that out of 
work benefits have been distributed in a manner 
inconsistent with the procedures established in 
this Article, the Local Union shall be liable for 
the return of any improperly distributed benefits 
to the International Union. 
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improperly distributed out-of-work benefits to the International. 
C. Becker Incident 

The handling of Edward Becker's out-of-work benefits 
demonstrated that the scheme to distribute the out-of-work 
benefits based on forged signatures during the White Rose strike 
violated several provisions of the IBT Constitution and the IBT 
Secretary Treasurers Manual and raises further guestions as to 
whether the money was actually distributed. In addition to 
submitting Becker's forged signature on the OWB forms, it appears 
that Auriemma violated the IBT Constitution and the IBT Secretary 
Treasurers Manual by failing to deposit Becker's weekly unused 
out-of-work benefits in the Local's general account and failing 
to return Becker's unused out-of-work benefits to the 
International at the end of the strike. 

Becker was a participant in the White Rose strike and 
received out-of-work benefits from Local 138. On or about April 
16, 1992 Becker went into an in-patient rehabilitation center. 
(Exhibit 23)^ From approximately April 9, 1992 through the end 
of the strike in August 1992, Becker did not sign the OWB forms 
provided by the International. Auriemma acknowledged that 
Becker's signature was forged on the OWB forms. (Exhibit 2 at 49) 
During the period that his signature was forged on the OWB forms, 
Becker did not receive the out-of-work benefits. (Exhibit 23; 
Exhibit 26) Even though Becker did not receive benefits after 

Becker is currently still in the rehabilitation center 
and cannot be reached. 
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April 9, 1992, Local 138 issued him a 1099 form for 1992 
indicating that he received $5,800 in out-of-work benefits. 
(Exhibit 24)^ 

In or about January or February 1993, Edna Roode ("Roode"), 
Becker's mother, asked Local 138 to issue Becker an amended 1099 
form for 1992 since Becker was in the rehabilitation center for 
part of 1992 and did not receive the amount of benefits reported 
on the 1099 form. (Exhibit 23) In or about May 1993, Local 138 
issued Becker an amended 1099 form for 1992 reflecting that he 
received $1400 in out-of-work benefits. (Exhibit 25) 

After calling Local 138 about Becker's 1099 form, in or 
about February 1993, Roode received a call from Auriemma. 
(Exhibit 23)^ According to Roode, during this conversation Paul 
told her that her son would get a check for a few thousand 
dollars. (Exhibit 23) Roode also stated that during this 
telephone conversation, Paul told her to tell Local 138 that she 
made a mistake about the 1099 form because a lot of guys who were 
trying to help her son would go to jail. (Exhibit 23) 

By letter dated February 22, 1993, Bertsch sent Roode a 
bank check for $3,960.00. (Exhibit 26) In this letter Bertsch 
stated in part, "Enclosed you will find a check for $3,960.00. 

Even if Becker had received all out-of-work benefits 
from January 1, 1992 through April 9, 1992, this would have 
amounted to only $2,800. 

^ Roode stated that "Paul" called her and that she did not 
know his last name. (Exhibit 23) However, Paul Auriemma admitted 
during his sworn examination that he spoke with Roode concerning 
her son's out-of-work benefits. (Exhibit 2 at 48-49) 
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This reflects 22 weeks of payments @ 200.00/week, less $8.00/week 
union dues, $2.00/week voucher fee and $10.00/week donation to 
the White Rose Employees Defense Fund." (Exhibit 26) There are 
no Local 138 records documenting this transaction. Furthermore, 
this money was only given to Roode after she complained to the 
Local about the inaccurate 1099 form.^ 

Although Auriemma claimed that they were waiting for Becker 
to get out of the rehabilitation center to give him his benefits 
(Exhibit 2 at 47-49), prior to Roode contacting the Local, there 
was no indication that Auriemma intended to give the out-of-work 
benefits to Becker. Between August 1992 when the strike ended 
and early 1993 when Roode complained to Local 138, Auriemma made 
no effort to contact Becker to give him the benefits allegedly 
being held for him.^ Auriemma claimed that the only address 
they had for Becker was a post office box and they were hesitant 
to send the money to a post office box. (Exhibit 2 at 48) 
However, no letter was sent to the post office box seeking to 
make arrangements for Becker to get the money. 

According to Section 8.93 of the Secretary Treasurers 
Manual, "Out-of-Work benefits which cannot be distributed to the 

Roode returned this bank check to Local 138. (Exhibit 
23) 

^ When questioned about how Becker's out-of-work benefits 
were handled, Auriemma testified that, "we spoke to Mr. Becker, 
he knew exactly what we were doing for Mr. Becker..." (Exhibit 2 
at 48) In contrast to this testimony, Roode stated in a 
telephone interview that her son told her that he was not aware 
of anyone signing his name for him or holding monies for him. 
(Exhibit 23) 
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designated individual must be redeposited into the General Fund 
Checking Account." As a result, each week Auriemma was required 
to deposit in the Local's general account the amount of the 
benefits that were not distributed. Auriemma stated that John 
Hartigan, an IBT Auditor, came to Local 138 and instructed him to 
deposit the unused out-of-work benefits in the general account. 
(Exhibit 2 at 20-21, 24; Exhibit 31)) The IBT Audit report 
reflected that IBT Auditor Hartigan was in Local 138 in February 
1992. (Exhibit 31) In or about February 1992, Auriemma began to 
deposit unused out-of-work benefits in the Local's general 
account. (Exhibit 8) However, even though Auriemma did not 
distribute any benefits to Becker between April 9, 1992 and the 
end of the strike in August 1992, Auriemma did not deposit 
Becker's benefits in the Local's general account. Rather, 
according to Auriemma, Bertsch held these benefits. (Exhibit 2 at 
48) Furthermore, Auriemma was required to return the excess out-
of-work benefits to the International after the strike was 
over.^ Nevertheless, at a minimum, Auriemma did not arrange for 
Becker's unused benefits reportedly held by Bertsch to be 
returned to the International at the end of the strike. 

By allowing Becker's signature to be forged on the OWB forms 
and failing to deposit Becker's weekly unused out-of-work 

Section 8.93(1)(b) of the IBT Secretary Treasurers 
Manual provides in part that 

If the benefit payments have been terminated, the 
unused out-of-work benefits must be returned to the 
International Union. 
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benefits in the Local's general account, Auriemma appears to have 
violated Article II, Section 2(a), Article XII, Section 16(c), 
Article XXIII, Section 4 and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) 
of the IBT Constitution and Sections 8.73(5) and 8.93 of the IBT 
Secretary Treasurer's Manual. These violations serious in their 
own right are also evidence of an intent to embezzle. 

In addition, Auriemma did not return to the IBT funds that 
should have been returned at the end of the strike pursuant to 
Section 8.93(1)(b) of the IBT Secretary Treasurers Manual. By 
wrongfully retaining funds that should have been returned to the 
IBT after the strike, Auriemma appears to have violated Article 
II, Section 2(a), Article XIX, Sections 7(b)(1) and (2) and 9 of 
the IBT Constitution.^ Again, these violations evidence an 
intent to embezzle. 
D. Embezzlement Scheme 

It appears that Auriemma and Georgopoulos embezzled out-of-
work benefits from the International by submitting forged records 
to the International in order to obtain such benefits which the 
Local and its members were not entitled to under the IBT rules 
and, in addition, by failing to distribute all of the benefits to 

^ Article XIX, Section 9 of the IBT Constitution states: 
Any member (1) who wrongfully takes or retains any 
money, books, papers or any other property belonging to 
the International Brotherhood of Teamsters, any Joint 
Council, Local Union, or other subordinate body or (2) 
who destroys any books, bills, receipts, vouchers, or 
other property of the International Brotherhood of 
Teamsters, any Joint Council, Local Union or other 
subordinate body, may be tried in the manner provided 
for the trial of other offenses. 
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the members. In order to prove an embezzlement charge, the 
fraudulent intent to embezzle must be proven. Investigations 
Officer v. Caldwell et al, February 9, 1993 Decision of the 
Independent Administrator at 7 citing United States v. Welch. 728 
F. 2d 1113, 1118 (8th Cir. 1989). The fraudulent intent to 
embezzle can be inferred by the failure to comply with IBT rules. 
Investigations Officer v. Wilson et al, December 23, 1991 
Decision of the Independent Administrator at 17 ("Respondents had 
an affirmative duty to obey their oath of office and follow 
Section 16(a) of the bylaws. Thus, any violation of the oath and 
Section 16(a) gives rise to an inference of fraudulent intent."), 
aff'd. United States v. IBT. 787 F. Supp. 345, 352 (S.D.N.Y. 
1992), aff'd in relevant part. United States v. IBT, 978 F. 2d 68 
(2d Cir. 1992). Moreover, the submission of false records in an 
effort to deceive is in itself evidence of an intent to embezzle. 
Auriemma's and Georgopoulos' motivations for scheming to 
wrongfully obtain the International's money are irrelevant to the 
question of whether the offense of embezzling the International's 
money entrusted to them occurred. 

By forwarding the OWB forms which contained between sixteen 
and seventy-three forged signatures each week, Auriemma and 
Georgopoulos falsely represented to the International that these 
members were entitled to benefits. By submitting these forged 
signatures to the International, Auriemma and Georgopoulos caused 
the International to continue to send benefits to be distributed 
to the out-of-work members. However, as demonstrated by the 
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records Bertsch provided as well as the Becker and D'Arienzo 
situations, it appears that not all the benefits the 
International sent were distributed to the members. (Exhibit 30) 

Furthermore, the fact that Auriemma and Georgopoulos allowed 
members' signatures to be forged on the OWB forms and violated 
known IBT rules governing the distribution of out-of-work 
benefits also demonstrated their intent to embezzle the out-of-
work benefits from the IBT.^ The IBT entrusted the out-of-work 
benefits to Auriemma and Georgopoulos with the expectation that 
these benefits would be distributed in accordance with the 
specific provisions of the IBT Constitution and the IBT Secretary 
Treasurers Manual. However, in violation of their fiduciary 
duties, Auriemma and Georgopoulos defrauded the IBT by scheming, 
at best, to have the benefits distributed to members who had not 
personally signed the OWB forms and therefore were not entitled 
to benefits. 

It is expected that Auriemma and Georgopoulos will claim 
that they did not have the requisite intent to embezzle because 
the members authorized their signatures to be signed on the OWB 
forms and because their motivation for submitting the forged 
signatures to the International was for the good of their 
members. (Exhibit 1 at 23-24; Exhibit 2 at 10-11) The claim of 

^ Auriemma was aware of the specific provisions of the IBT 
Constitution and the Secretary Treasurers Manual which required 
members to personally sign the OWB forms. (Exhibit 2 at 8-9, 35) 
Moreover, by letter dated February 28, 1991, Georgopoulos was 
explicitly directed by the IBT General Secretary Treasurer to 
distribute benefits only to those members who personally signed 
for the out-of-work benefits. (Exhibit 13) 
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authorization is no defense because these members had no right to 
the out-of-work benefits. Therefore, the members could not 
authorize Auriemma's and Georgopoulos' violation of the IBT's 
rules. Moreover, the claim of members' authorization is not a 
defense to the embezzlement charge because, as the records 
Bertsch provided appear to demonstrate, not all of the out-of-
work benefits which Auriemma and Georgopoulos represented to the 
International had been distributed to the members were actually 
distributed to the members. (Exhibit 30) For example, during the 
week ending March 26, 1992^, it appears that $4,200 was not 
distributed to the members even though Auriemma and Georgopoulos 
forwarded OWB forms containing forged signatures to the 
International representing that these benefits had been given to 
the appropriate members. (Exhibit 30) Furthermore, at least two 
individuals, D'Arienzo and Becker, did not receive the out-of-
work benefits that the Local claimed they received. 

In addition, Auriemma and Georgopoulos violated the explicit 
provisions of the IBT Constitution and the IBT Secretary 
Treasurers Manual which gives rise to an inference that they had 
the intent to embezzle. This is particularly true since if 
Auriemma and Georgopoulos felt that the mandatory bookkeeping 
procedures found in the Secretary Treasurers Manual were 
impractical in light of the circumstances of the White Rose 
strike, they could have requested permission from the 

These benefits were distributed during the week of April 
16, 1992. (Exhibit 30) 
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International to deviate from the bookkeeping reguirements of the 
Secretary Treasurers Manual. According to the section of the 
Secretary Treasurers Manual which concerns out-of-work benefits, 

[i]t is essential that the Local Union personnel 
become thoroughly familiar with the material 
outlined in the section and the International 
Constitution to assure the proper processing of the 
various out-of-work benefits forms and reports. 
Therefore if the Local Union has any guestions on 
the material presented do not hesitate to contact the 
International Auditor in your area or the International 
for assistance. (Section 8.1 of the IBT Secretary 
Treasurers Manual) (Exhibit 32) 

The section of the Secretary Treasurers Manual which deals with 
out-of-work benefits also provides that "any deviation from the 
accounting procedures outlined in this section must be approved 
by the General Secretary-Treasurer." (Section 8.94 of the IBT 
Secretary Treasurers Manual; Exhibit 32) Nevertheless, Auriemma 
did not speak with anyone at the International about signing 
other members' signatures on the OWB forms and did not tell IBT 
Auditor Hartigan that signatures were being forged on the OWB 
forms. (Exhibit 2 at 35-36) In addition, there was no indication 
that Auriemma or Georgopoulos asked the IBT General Secretary 
Treasurer for permission to deviate from the mandatory 
bookkeeping rules concerning out-of-work benefits. However, 
Auriemma did speak with an employee of the International about 
other matters pertaining to the strike. (Exhibit 2 at 35-36) The 
1992 IBT audit report reflected that Local 138 was not permitted 
to deviate from any of the International's bookkeeping 
requirements. (Exhibit 31) 
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Based upon the submission of forged signatures to the 
International in order to continue the flow of money from the 
International to the Local, the inference from the records 
Bertsch provided that not all of the benefits which Auriemma and 
Georgopoulos represented to the International as having been 
distributed to members were actually distributed, the evidence 
that D'Arienzo and Becker did not receive the out-of-work 
benefits reported by the Local on their respective 1099 forms, 
and the violations of the IBT Constitution and the IBT Secretary 
Treasurers Manual, it appears that Auriemma and Georgopoulos 
engaged in an embezzlement scheme by which they defrauded the IBT 
of out-of-work benefits. 

III. PROPOSED CHARGES 
Since the Local's President and principal officer and the 

Secretary Treasurer violated the explicit provisions of the IBT 
Constitution and the IBT Secretary Treasurers Manual in the 
distribution of the out-of-work benefits during the White Rose 
strike and engaged in an embezzlement scheme by which the IBT was 
defrauded of out-of-work benefits, it is recommended that they be 
charged as follows: 
1. Auriemma 
Charge One 

While the Secretary Treasurer of Local 138, you brought 
reproach upon the IBT, violated your fiduciary duties and engaged 
in an embezzlement scheme to defraud the IBT of out-of-work 
benefits in violation of Article II, Section 2(a) and Article 
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XIX, Section 7(b)(1), (2) and (3), to wit: 
During the White Rose strike, you submitted forged members' 

signatures on the IBT's out-of-work benefit forms to the 
International and caused to be distributed out-of-work benefits 
in violation of specific provisions of the IBT Constitution and 
the IBT Secretary Treasurers Manual. By forwarding the out-of-
work benefit forms containing forged signatures to the IBT, you 
represented to the IBT that these members were eligible to 
receive benefits when, pursuant to the IBT Constitution and the 
IBT Secretary Treasurers Manual, they were not entitled to 
benefits. Furthermore, not all members whom you represented to 
the International had received benefits actually received their 
out-of-work benefits. By this conduct, you engaged in an 
embezzlement scheme which defrauded the International of out-of-
work benefits. 
Charge Two: 

While the Secretary Treasurer of IBT Local 138 you brought 
reproach upon the IBT, violated your fiduciary duties and your 
oath of office, failed to follow a bookkeeping system as 
prescribed by the IBT General Secretary Treasurer, and failed to 
require out-of-work members during the White Rose strike to 
personally sign the IBT's out-of-work benefit form in violation 
of Article II, Section 2(a), Article XII, Section 16(c), Article 
XXIII, Section 4 and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) of the 
IBT Constitution and Section 8.73(5) of the Manual for Local 
Union Secretary-Treasurers to wit: 
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During the White Rose strike, you knowingly permitted the 
forgery of members' signatures on the IBT's weekly out-of-work 
benefit forms, which were then submitted to the International. 
You also permitted members to collect out-of-work benefits 
without personally signing the out-of-work benefits form as 
reguired by the IBT Constitution and the IBT Secretary Treasurers 
Manual. 
2. Georcfopoulos 
Charge One: 

While the President of Local 138, you brought reproach upon 
the IBT, violated your fiduciary duties and engaged in an 
embezzlement scheme to defraud the IBT of out-of-work benefits in 
violation of Article II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, Section 
7(b)(1), (2) and (3), to wit: 

During the White Rose strike, you schemed with others to 
have forged members' signatures on the IBT's out-of-work benefit 
forms submitted to the International and caused out-of-work 
benefits to be distributed in violation of specific provisions of 
the IBT Constitution and the Secretary Treasurers Manual. By 
forwarding the out-of-work benefit forms containing forged 
signatures to the International, you and your co-schemers 
represented to the International that these members were eligible 
to receive benefits when, pursuant to the IBT Constitution and 
the IBT Secretary Treasurers Manual, they were not entitled to 
benefits. Furthermore, not all members whom you and your co-
schemers represented to the International had received benefits 
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actually received their out-of-work benefits. By this conduct, 
you engaged in an embezzlement scheme which defrauded the 
International of out-of-work benefits. 
Charge Two: 

While the President and principal officer of IBT Local 138 
you brought reproach upon the IBT, violated your fiduciary duties 
and your oath of office, and failed to require out-of-work 
members during the White Rose strike to personally sign the IBT's 
out-of-work benefit form in violation of Article II, Section 
2(a), Article XII, Section 16(c), and Article XIX, Section 
7(b)(1) and (2) of the IBT Constitution and Section 8.73(5) of 
the Manual for Local Union Secretary-Treasurers to wit: 

During the White Rose strike, you conspired with others to 
submit forged members' signatures on the IBT's weekly out-of-
work benefit forms to the International and to distribute out-
of-work benefits in violation of the International's requirement 
that all recipients personally sign the out-of-work benefits 
form. 
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INDEPENDENT REVIEW BOARD 
444 North Capitol St., NW, Suite 528 

Washington, DC 20001 
(202) 434-8080 - V / 

Facsimile (202) 434-8084 
Corruption Hotline (800) CALL IRB J^Tf) - / ^ 

Chief Investigator: Board Members: 
Charles M. Carberry, Esq. Grant Crandall, Esq. 
17 Battery Place, Suite 331 Crandall, Pyles & Haviland 
New York, NY 10004 1021 Quarrier Street 

Charleston, WV 25301 
Administrator: Frederick B. Lacey, Esq. 
John J. Cronin, Jr. LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene & MacRae 

One Riverfront Plaza 
Newark, NJ 07102-5490 

William H. Webster, Esq. 
Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy 

1825 Eye Street, NW, Suite 1100 
Washington, DC 20006 

September 12, 1994 

Mr. Ron Carey 
General President 
International Brotherhood of Teamsters 
25 Louisiana Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20001 

RE: Local 138 

Dear Mr. Carey: 

We have received the August 30, 1994 letter from Mary Joyce 
Carlson, Esq. regarding Local 138. It is acceptable to the IRB 
that the suspensions of John Georgopoulos and Paul Auriemma begin 
on September 15, 1994. However, it is not acceptable to the IRB 
that the suspensions be served consecutively or in a staggered 
manner. 

Very truly yours, 

Members of the Independent 

cc: Mary Joyce Carlson, Esq. 

Pursuant to the Consent Order of the United States District Court, S.D.N.Y. 
United States -v- International Brotherhood of Teamsters 88 CIV 4486 (DNE) 
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August 10, 1994 

Mr. George Georgopoulos 
Mr. Paul Auriemma 
Teamsters Local Union 138 
10-38 Jackson Avenue 
Long Island City, New York 11101 

Re: EPC Decision 
Dear Brothers Georgopoulos and Auriemma: 

Enclosed please find, my decision cm charges involving the 
Local's handling of strike benefits which were heard by an EPC 
panel. I have been directed by the Independent Review Board to 
modify my decision. The EPC Panel made factual findings, which I 
adopted, that: 

Mr. Georgopoulos and Mr. Auriemma knowingly 
violated the provisions of the IBT 
Constitution and the IBT Secretary-Treasurer's 
Manual pertaining to the distribution of out-
of-work benefits in that they permitted OWB 
benefits to be distributed to striking members 
who did not qualify for those benefits; that 
they deceived the IBT by submitting signatures 
purporting to be those of striking members in 
order to have benefits issued to members who 
did not satisfy the procedural requirements 
for receiving those benefits; that they 
permitted the mishandling of benefits in that 
the chain of custody of large amounts of cash 
was not maintained; and that they ignored 
proscribed [sic] record keeping rules designed 
to ensure the proper distribution of out-of-
work benefits. 

I have been directed to find that the above factual findings 
constitute embezzlement. 

I have also been directed to modify my decision so as to 
impose the following penalties: with respect to Brother 
Georgopoulos, I impose a nine month suspension from all IBT 
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positions, including membership. With respect to Brother Auriemma, 
I impose a one year suspension from all IBT positions, including 
membership. 

V! )y truly yours, 

^ \QAin 
[Ron Carey 
[General President 

RC/mct 
Enclosures 
cc: Dan Clifton 


